
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 

H E Darling 
F S Ghattoraya 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski (Chair) 
C J R Martin (Vice-Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 19 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2888 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
11 June 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22112-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22112-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee


 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 19 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

6.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

7.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Food Service Delivery Plan (2025/26) 6 - 12 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

9.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review 13 - 67 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2747 

 
L M Broadley Chair 
  Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
H E Darling 
C J R Martin 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

27.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, F S Ghattoraya, G G Hunt 
and C D Kozlowsi.  

28.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

30.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 December 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

31.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

32.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None.  

33.   AIR QUALITY STRATEGY (2025-2029) 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 5



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 6 March 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 6 – 
40 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to recommend for approval the Council’s 
first ever Air Quality Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Cllr R H Adams and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) (provided at Appendix 1) is 
considered and recommended to the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee for approval.     

34.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (REGULATION OF DOGS) (2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 41 – 
68 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to recommend for approval the Public Space 
Protection Order. 
 
It was moved by the Cllr G A Boulter, seconded by Cllr R H Adams and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2025 (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report) be considered and recommended to Full Council for 
approval.   

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.41 pm 

 
 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 19 June 
2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Food Service Delivery Plan (2025-2026) 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To highlight the plan for delivering the Food Service for the current 
year and to report progress on 2024/25. 

Report Summary: The Food Service is an important element of our Environmental Health 
work. This report sets out our work plan for the current year to 
ensure we comply with the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
requirements 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Hayley Mansfield (Senior Environmental Health Officer) 
(0116) 257 2674 
hayley.mansfield@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wig
[...]
 visits – 37 

e) Suspected food poisoning notifications investigations – 9 

1.4 Staffing resource is provided by a Senior Environmental Health Officer (0.8FTE) who is the 
Food Lead for the Council and an Environmental Health Officer (0.8FTE).  Emergency 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

mutual aid is provided by Harborough District Council.  Low risk premises can be checked by 
other members of the Environmental Health Team. The recently qualified Regulatory 
Compliance Officer will start a Higher Certificate qualification in September 2025. This two-
year course will give the post holder the required competencies to conduct all food visits 
thereby building resilience and capacity for this work within the team.      
 

1.5 Overall business performance is good. Interventions were only necessary for the poorer 
performers.  
 

1.6 Two FSA returns completed during the year were confirmed as satisfactory. 
 

2. Food Service Delivery Plan (2025/26) 
 

2.1 The plan for the current year is based on FSA guidance with a primary focus on high risk  
premises. In addition, the two C inspections (moderate risk profile for the business meaning 
an inspection every 18 months), and 24 D inspections (an inspection every two years) will 
be carried forward from 2024/25 to this year. It is worth noting that all of the category C 
and D outstanding premises score a 5 (very good) on the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme and 
their inspection was only due in quarter four of 24/25. Food sampling will be carried out in 
accordance with national and local priorities and specific targeted sampling where necessary 
will ensure businesses are following their own procedures satisfactorily. Category E 
premises (low-risk businesses in this category are not included in the routine inspection 
program, but they are subject to alternative enforcement strategies at least every three 
years as they are the lowest risk e.g. newsagents, pharmacies, or visitor centres selling pre-
packaged goods that don't requir
[...]
e consumer 

and has to have been inspected. For example, manufacturers will be excluded (e.g. Pladis, 

Charnwood Foods etc).  

~ Page 11 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 19 June 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: The report is for Members to consider the guidance issued by the 
Institute of Licensing (IOL) regarding the suitability of applicants and 
licensees in the hackney and private hire trades to ensure our 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy (the Policy) is up to date and 
reflects the latest guidance and best practice and to review our 
Penalty Points Scheme.     

Report Summary: The IOL and its partners encourage the adoption of the guidance as a 
means of standardising the approach to the grant of licences across 
the country to ensure consistency and transparency in decision-
making.  The report proposes that we update our Policy to incorporate 
the latest guidance from the IOL. It is also considered appropriate at 
this time for the Council to review and update our penalty points 
scheme.   

Recommendation(s): A. That the Institute of Licensing’s (IOL) guidance entitled 
‘Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees in the hackney carriage and private hire 
industry’ (2024) be adopted; 

B. The Legal and Democratic Services Manager /Monitoring 
Officer be given delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee, to review the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and 
the IOL guidance to ensure there is a consistent approach 
to that advocated in the Guidance and make any changes 
necessary; and 

C. That the penalty points scheme provided at Appendix 1 of 
the Policy be replaced with a revised scheme provided in 
Appendix 2 of this report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Ma
[...]
local authorities achieve greater consistency so that 
applicants and the driver and operator trade are less able to ‘shop around’ between 
authorities. The Council aims to provide a well-managed efficient, effective and fair service 
based on identified customer needs and consideration of this issue will enhance this. 
 

2. Matters for Consideration 
 

2.1 As the Committee is aware, the Council has a comprehensive Policy for the Licensing of 
Hackney Carriage Drivers and Vehicles Private Hire Operators, Drivers and Vehicles.  Having 
reviewed these against the Guidance, they mirror its intent on the majority of issues. 
 

2.2 The importance of a consistent approach with other authorities is recognised and it is 
proposed that the Committee adopt the Guidance and authorise the Legal and Democratic 
Services Manager / Monitoring Officer to review the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2023 along with the IOL guidance to ensure there is a consistent 
approach to that advocated in the guidance. Any revisions required can then in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee be incorporated within the Policy 
for future use. 
 

2.3 While preparing this report it is also considered to be an appropriate time to review our 
Penalty Points Scheme which has remain unchanged since 2018 since some offences are 
not listed and others warrant a higher penalty. This Penalty Point Scheme is used by the 
Council to deal with minor offences, breaches of licence conditions or unacceptable 
behaviour committed by Private Hire Operators, Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers or 
Proprietors of Licensed Vehicles. The current version can be found at Appendix 1 (page 
101) of the current 2023 Policy which is available through the link provided in the 
background papers. 

 

~ Page 14 ~



��������������������
��������������������������������������
����
�����������������������������������
��
�
����������������	����������������
�

���
[...]
bate as its predecessor did. But while this Guidance sets a 
goal of consistency, as long as the system allows drivers to choose their licensing authority by price, 
rather than by the area in which they operate, it is the low-cost, lighter touch regulators that will 
thrive and those (like Telford) who have put in place thoughtful suitability criteria, including high 
quality training, that will struggle for custom. It seems to me that is not only an odd result of 
something deemed “localism”, but also one profoundly not in the public interest.  

In 2018 a government report1 recommended legislation for national minimum standards for taxi and 
PHV licensing; the Government agreed2, and said that it would take forward legislation “when time 
allows”. Perhaps, after almost 400 years, an Act in the reign of Charles III might finish the job his 
predecessors began.  

TOM CROWTHER KC 
23ES CHAMBERS 

 

 
1 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/60085e35e90e073ecce20064/taxi-and-phv-working-group-
report-document.pdf 
2 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5f76f9308fa8f55e36671b26/taxi-task-and-finish-gov-
response.pdf 

~ Page 16 ~



 

IoL Suitability Guidance 2 | P a g e  October 2024 
 

Acknowledgements 

The IoL originally published its Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in 
the hackney and private hire trades in April 2018.  The original Guidance was the result of many 
months of work by a dedicated group of individuals who formed the Suitability Working Group.  

The April 2018 publication was formally endorsed by the Local Government Association, Lawyers in 
Local Government, and the National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers.  It was 
gratifying when Chapter 4 of the original guidance was closely mirrored in the annex at s 10 of 
the Department of Transport’s Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards, published in 2020.   

The Guidance was and is intended to assist local licensing au
[...]
e operator. 

O4 8 

Operating a vehicle that is not in suitable mechanical condition to be 

used as a Licensed vehicle, where evidenced by a mechanical check 
undertaken by the Licensing Authority. 

O5 2 

Obstruction of, failing to comply with a requirement of, or offer 

reasonable assistance and information to, an authorised officer or 
constable. 

O6 5 

Behaving in a rude, abusive, offensive or obstructive manner or other 

conduct failing to be civil and orderly, whether to customers, 
authorised officers, Council staff, or members of the public. 

O7 5 

Failure of an Operator, with a booking office to which members of 
the public have access, to have valid public liability insurance or to 

produce such insurance certificate upon request. 

O8 5 

Refusing, or otherwise failing without good reason, to provide a 
vehicle to carry passenger with a guide dog or assistance dog. 

O9 5 

Failure to notify the Licensing Authority in writing within 7 days of 

any caution or conviction or fixed penalty notice imposed, received or 
accepted by the operator or operators or if the operator is a 

company, by a director of the company. 

O10 6 

Failure to provide a register of all staff that will take bookings or 
dispatch vehicles and the Council not provided with the amended 

register within 7 days of any changes to the register 

O11 6 

Failure to notify the Council within 48 hours of any investigation, 
arrest charge or conviction for any offence. 

O12 6 

 

~ Page 66 ~


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Food Service Delivery Plan (2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - Food Service Delivery Plan (2025-2026)

	9 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Review
	Appendix 1 - Institute of Licensing Suitability Guidance (2024)
	Foreword
	Acknowledgements
	With sincere thanks to the Suitability Working Group:

	Suitability Guidance Preface

	Terminology
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Chapter 2: Offenders, Offending, Re-offending and Risk of Harm - An Overview
	Chapter 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 19 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.36 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2888 

 
C D Kozlowski Chair 
C J R Martin Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
J K Ford 
F S Ghattoraya 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Solicitor / Interim Monitoring Officer 
H Mansfield Senior Environmental Health Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H E Darling. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Ford substituted for Councillor H E Darling. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J K Ford declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the agenda, 
insofar as he was director of a company which was inspected by the Council. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 19 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
None.  

7.   FOOD SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN (2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 5 – 11 
of the agenda reports pack), which highlighted the plan for delivering the Food Service for 
the current year and to report the progress on 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

8.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 12 – 
66 of the agenda reports pack), which proposed that the Council update its Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy to incorporate the latest guidance from the Institute of 
Licensing and to update the Council’s penalty points scheme. 
 
Councillor Kaufman requested that it be recorded he was in favour of there being a target 
date set for a proportion of hackney carriages in the Borough to be wheelchair accessible, 
such as when vehicles are due for replacement. Officers advised that there are some 
incentives in place for hackney carriages to be wheelchair accessible, such as a 25% 
discount on fees, and advised that this may be counterproductive and result in more 
drivers opting for private hire licenses rather than hackney carriage licenses. Officers also 
advised that some larger taxis are in fact wheelchair accessible, despite not being 
categorised as such. 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor R H Adams, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) That the Institute of Licensing’s (IOL) guidance entitled ‘Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney 
carriage and private hire industry’ (2024) be adopted; 

ii) The Legal and Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, to review the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy and the IOL guidance to ensure there is a consistent 
approach to that advocated in the Guidance and make any changes 
necessary; and 

iii) That the penalty points scheme provided at Appendix 1 of the Policy 
be replaced with a revised scheme provided in Appendix 2 of this 
report. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.13 pm 

 
 


